

No. 21A33

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN HENRY RAMIREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
AND MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON 8 ½
BY 11-INCH PAPER, OF THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIB-
ERTY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
erassbach@becketlaw.org
(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. History and tradition support a construction of comfort-of-clergy that includes audible prayer.	4
II. This Court’s previous orders resolve the RLUIPA question	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021)	1, 2, 8
<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1460 (2021)	7
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	1, 8
<i>Jones v. Slade</i> , No. 20-15642 (9th Cir. argued Aug. 31, 2021)	1
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	7-8
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)	1, 5, 6
<i>Ray v. Commissioner</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir.)	8
<i>Rich v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)	1
Other Authorities	
Stuart Banner, <i>The Death Penalty: An American History</i> 16 (2009)	4
Catechism of the Catholic Church	5
Daniel A. Cohen, <i>Pillars of Salt, Monuments of Grace</i> 3-5 (2006)	5
Fr. John C. Kasza, <i>Understanding Sacramental Healing (Anointing and Viaticum)</i> 223 (2007)	5

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2012)	6
Randall McGowen, <i>The Body and Punishment in Eighteenth-Century England</i> , 59 J. Mod. Hist. 651 (1987)	4
Mary Milz, <i>The nun of death row stands against the death penalty while providing spiritual companionship to the condemned</i> , NBC WTHR 13 (Dec. 17, 2020)	8
Dick Reavis, <i>Charlie Brooks’ Last Words</i> , Texas Monthly (Feb. 1983)	8
Via Ryckaert et al., <i>Wesley Ira Purkey executed in Terre Haute</i> , Indianapolis Star (July 16, 2020)	8
Shulchan Arukh, <i>Orach Chayim</i> 62:3	5
William Smith, <i>The Convict’s Visitor</i>	4
StoryCorps, <i>Witness to an Execution</i> (Oct. 20, 2000)	8
Lynn Waltz, <i>Death Walk Chaplain Russ Ford Has Accompanied 19 Condemned Murderers to Virginia’s Electric Chair</i> , The Virginian-Pilot (Virginia Tech archive) (Aug. 28, 1994).....	8
George Washington, General Orders, (June 9, 1777), reproduced in <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives	4
